the Guarantor.

	 Total equity at year-end is projected at €0.27 million. Called-up share capital amounts to €0.25 million, whilst retained earnings are fore-
cast at €0.02 million. Total liabilities are expected to amount to €47.16 million, predominantly comprising debt securities of €45 million.

	 At the end of each of FY2027 and FY2028, the Issuer’s financial position is projected to remain broadly unchanged, with only marginal
year-on-year movements.

10.	 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GUARANTOR

10.1	 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION – FY2024

	 The pro forma financial information provided below relates to the prospective Group which includes the Guarantor, Marlow Bidco, Read-
ing Bidco, and the Target Companies. It illustrates the prospective Group’s financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2024,
as well as the financial postion as at 31 December 2024, based on the hypothetical situation as if the Guarantor had completed the
acquisition of the Target Companies on 1 January 2024.

MM Triton Holdco Limited
Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

 Unaudited  Unaudited  Audited  Audited
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 1,015   500   10,170   7,833   19,518   (1,515)   18,003
Cost of sales -   -   (694)   (711)   (1,405)   (1,405)
Gross profit 1,015   500   9,476   7,122   18,113   (1,515)   16,598
Administrative expenses (19)   (37)   (7,427)   (5,406)   (12,889)   1,666   (11,223)
Operating profit 996   463   2,049   1,716   5,224   151   5,375
Net finance costs (318)   (392)   119   208   (383)   (383)
Profit before tax 678   71   2,168   1,924   4,841   151   4,992
Taxation -   -   (526)   (482)   (1,008)   (1,008)
Profit after tax 678   71   1,642   1,442   3,833   151   3,984

Total comprehensive income 678   71   1,642   1,442   3,833   151   3,984

Adj. 1 Pro Forma
 Marlow Star

Limited
 Reading

Star Limited
 Meridian

Marlow Ltd

 Meridian
Reading
Limited

 TOTAL

SECURITIES NOTE  45

MM Triton Holdco Limited
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2024

 Unaudited  Unaudited  Audited  Audited
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 22,546   20,258   3,332   1,506   47,642   20,358   68,000

22,546   20,258   3,332   1,506   47,642   20,358   68,000

Current assets
Inventories 36   30   66   66
Trade and other receivables 94   4,666   414   10,909   16,083   (8,178)   250   8,155
Cash and cash equivalents 243   160   4,354   1,948   6,705   6,705

337   4,826   4,804   12,887   22,854   (8,178)   250   14,926

Total assets 22,883   25,084   8,136   14,393   70,496   (8,178)   20,358   250   82,926

EQUITY
Called up share capital 250   250
Revaluation reserve 15,268   15,268
Retained earnings 6,640   6,693   2,895   12,794   29,022   151   29,173

6,640   6,693   2,895   12,794   29,022   151   15,268   250   44,691

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 7,550   8,388   15,938   15,938
Trade and other payables 1,408   1,408   1,408
Deferred tax l iabil ities 225   192   417   5,090   5,507

7,550   9,796   225   192   17,763   5,090   22,853

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings 700   700   700
Trade and other payables 7,993   8,595   5,016   1,407   23,011   (151)   (8,178)   14,682

8,693   8,595   5,016   1,407   23,711   (151)   (8,178)   15,382

Total liabilities 16,243   18,391   5,241   1,599   41,474   (151)   (8,178)   5,090   38,235

Total equity and liabilities 22,883   25,084   8,136   14,393   70,496   -   (8,178)   20,358   250   82,926

Adj. 1 Adj. 2 Adj. 3 Pro Forma
 Marlow Star

Limited
 Reading

Star Limited
 Meridian

Marlow Ltd

 Meridian
Reading
Limited

 TOTAL Adj. 4

SECURITIES NOTE  46

	 The pro forma adjustments made to the actual aggregate financial results of the Target Companies for the year ended 31 December 2024
are as follows:

•	 Adjustment 1: Being the elimination of intragroup rental income generated by Marlow Propco and Reading Propco and the
corresponding rental expense incurred by Marlow Opco and Reading Opco, and the corresponding working capital balances.
Intragroup rental income amounted to £1.52 million whilst intragroup rental expenses amounted to £1.67 million. The difference

[…]

bles (£8.16 million), and cash balances (£6.71 million).

	 Total liabilities amounted to £38.24 million and mainly included bank borrowings of £16.64 million and trade and other payables of £16.09
million. Deferred tax liabilities of £5.51 million resulted from the revaluation uplift of property.

	 Equity of £44.69 million comprised share capital of £0.25 million, revaluation reserve of £15.27 million relating to the increase in the fair
value of property, and retained earnings of £29.17 million.

10.2	 PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION – H12025

	 The pro forma financial information provided below illustrates the prospective Group’s financial performance for the 28-week period
ended 13 July 2025, as well as the financial position as at 13 July 2025. Because of its nature, this pro forma financial information
addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the actual financial performance for the 28-week period ended 13
July 2025 or the actual financial position as at 13 July 2025.

MM Triton Holdco Limited
Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the 28-week period ended 13 July 2025

 Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 627   269   5,764   4,291   10,951   (896)   10,055
Cost of sales -   -   (367)   (364)   (731)   (731)
Gross profit 627   269   5,397   3,927   10,220   (896)   9,324
Administrative expenses (20)   (33)   (3,937)   (2,851)   (6,841)   896   (5,945)
Operating profit 607   236   1,460   1,076   3,379   -   3,379
Net finance costs (149)   (147)   52   72   (172)   (172)
Profit before tax 458   89   1,512   1,148   3,207   -   3,207
Taxation -   -   (380)   (290)   (670)   (670)
Profit after tax 458   89   1,132   858   2,537   -   2,537

Total comprehensive income 458   89   1,132   858   2,537   -   2,537

 Marlow Star
Limited

 Reading
Star Limited

 Meridian
Marlow Ltd

 Meridian
Reading
Limited

 TOTAL Adj. 1 Pro Forma

SECURITIES NOTE  47

	 The pro forma adjustments made to the actual aggregate financial results of the Target Companies for the 28-week period ended 13 July
2025 are as follows:

•	 Adjustment 1: Being the elimination of intragroup rental income generated by Marlow Propco and Reading Propco and the
corresponding rental expense incurred by Marlow Opco and Reading Opco. Intragroup rental income amounted to £0.90 million
whilst intragroup rental expenses also stood at £0.90 million.

[…]

Reading Propco, other than those relating to intragroup rental charges which are adjusted for in pro forma Adjustment 1. These
balances relate to intragroup treasury management.

•	 Adjustment 3: Being the remeasurement of the carrying amount of PPE of Marlow Hotel and Reading Hotel to £68 million to
reflect the fair value allocation at the acquisition date, together with the recognition of the corresponding deferred tax liability,
amounting to £5.17 million, which represents 25% of the revaluation surplus.

•	 Adjustment 4: Being the elimination of the nominal share capital of the Target Companies, and replacement with the Guarantor’s
prospective share capital of £0.25 million.

	 In H1 2025, the Marlow Hotel and the Reading Hotel generated revenue of £10.06 million. Room revenue accounted for almost 58%

of total revenue. Income from the F&B, conferences, and banquets segments contributed around 34% of revenue, whilst other income
amounted to £0.84 million.

MM Triton Holdco Limited
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
As at 13 July 2025

 Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 22,515   20,258   3,115   1,425   47,313   20,687   68,000

22,515   20,258   3,115   1,425   47,313   20,687   68,000

Current assets
Inventories 36   29   65   65
Trade and other receivables 1   4,520   6,427   13,803   24,751   (15,953)   250   9,048
Cash and cash equivalents 99   122   1,582   700   2,503   2,503

100   4,642   8,045   14,532   27,319   (15,953)   250   11,616

Total assets 22,615   24,900   11,160   15,957   74,632   (15,953)   20,687   250   79,616

EQUITY
Called up share capital 250   250
Revaluation reserve 15,515   15,515
Retained earnings 7,248   6,783   4,026   14,134   32,191   32,191

7,248   6,783   4,026   14,134   32,191   15,515   250   47,956

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 8,094   8,094   8,094
Trade and other payables 1,408   1,408   1,408
Deferred tax l iabil ities 718   718   5,172   5,890

9,502   718   10,220   5,172   15,392

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings 7,900   7,900   7,900
Trade and other payables 7,467   8,615   7,134   1,105   24,321   (15,953)   8,368

15,367   8,615   7,134   1,105   32,221   (15,953)   16,268

Total liabilities 15,367   18,117   7,134   1,823   42,441   (15,953)   5,172   31,660

Total equity and liabilities 22,615   24,900   11,160   15,957   74,632   (15,953)   20,687   250   79,616

 Marlow Star
Limited

 Reading
Star Limited

 Meridian
Marlow Ltd

 Meridian
Reading
Limited

 TOTAL Adj. 1 Adj. 2 Adj. 4 Pro FormaAdj. 3

SECURITIES NOTE  48

	 After accounting for operating costs of £6.68 million and net finance costs of £0.17 million, a profit before tax of £3.21 million was regis-
tered. The tax charge amounted to £0.67 million, thus leading to a profit after tax of £2.54 million which translated into a margin of 25.23%.

	 Total assets as at 13 July 2025 amounted to £79.62 million, and principally comprised PPE (£68 million), trade and other receivables
(£9.05 million), and cash balances (£2.50 million).